the 'use' value for this group of islands and the amount which would be lost if the

whole group were inundated (as explained earlier this is a rather exaggerated

proposition). In comparison with the gains from Spanish tourism this sum seems very

small, as it would be for most of the islands in the Indian and Pacific Oceans. The

reason is that these islands are very small and quite distant (therefore expensive) and

not visited much as a consequence. As a result they generate little consumer surplus.

What this means is not that these low-lying islands are without value, but rather that

their main value is likely to be in the form of existence rather than use values. The

benefits to outsiders from preserving these islands lie in the vicarious consumption

of their services through films, literature and the appreciation of their cultural

heritage. The value of these services cannot be estimated through the travel cost

technique but might be assessed through the use of contingent valuation methods.

151

Table 5.5: The impact of global climate change on the British tourism: the

effects of the UKMO's 2030 scenario for Greece

Quarter Temp. Pr ecip. Tourism Chan e in CS

1 +2°C +5% +16.0% +£189,429

2 +2°C -5% - +3.9% +£3,992,970

3 +2°C -15% -2.8% -f6,325,774
4 +2°C -5% +11.1% +£4,691,700

Total

Source: See text.

+0.7% +£2,548,325

152

Table 5.6: The impact of global climate change on the British tourism: the

effects of the UKMO's 2030 scenario for Spain

Ouarter Tem. Precip. Tourism Change in CS

1 +2°C +5% +19.4% +£13,610,068

2 +2°C -5% +6.3% +06,541,888

3 +2"C -15% -0.5% -£1,972,685

4 +2"C -5% +16.7% +£27,258,392

Total +6.3% +£55,437,663

Source: See text.

153

Table 5.7: The impact of climate change on British tourism: the effects of the

inundation of the Seychelles

Quarter Change in British tourists

1 -100%
2 -100%
3 -100%
4 -100%

Total -100%

Change in CS

-f6239887

-£1,204,152

-£191,938

n/a

> -£2,019,977

Source: See text. The change in consumer surplus is evaluated with unchanged

temperatures.

154

Conclusions

It has been demonstrated that quarterly climate variables are able to explain
differences in flows of tourists. In particular, it is shown that British tourists are
attracted to climates which deviate little from an averaged daytime maximum of
29"C. Furthermore, as the attributes of low cost (ie nearby) destinations are likely
to improve following climate change this is likely to result in a sizeable welfare gain